RESOLUTION NO. 2022-203

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, COMMENDING ARTS & CULTURE NASSAU ON 15 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, in 2007, the City of Fernandina Beach adopted Resolution No. 2007-102 creating the Fernandina Beach Arts Council to improve the appreciation, awareness, and cultural opportunities of all the arts in the community; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that there should be a County-wide focus on arts and that the Arts Council's efforts should include promotion outside the City of Fernandina Beach as well; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, the Board of County Commissioners approved Resolution No. 2010-161, designating a County-wide Arts Council to be known as "Arts & Culture Nassau"; and

WHEREAS, to further commit to the enrichment of the community through the arts, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance No. 2017-20 establishing an Arts in Public Places Program, to ensure that all residents and visitors to Nassau County are afforded an opportunity to enjoy and appreciate works of art; and

WHEREAS, the Arts in Public Places Program creates a process by which professional artists can have their arts displayed on County-owned property for a predetermined amount of time for the public's enjoyment and for enhancement of the public space; and

WHEREAS, Arts & Culture Nassau recently approved placement of a public art display on two pieces of County property: one at the Historic Courthouse located at 416

Centre Street and one at the Fernandina Beach Library Branch located at 24 North 4th Street; and

WHEREAS, Arts & Culture Nassau also approved placement of a piece of art on City owned property located on Front Street in downtown Fernandina Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Board joins Arts & Culture Nassau in celebrating the installment of these art pieces as they provide an aesthetic, historical, cultural, and economic enrichment for the community; and

WHEREAS, 2022 marks the 15th anniversary of Arts & Culture and the Board of County Commissioners would like to take this opportunity to commend them on a job well done.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 14th day of November, 2022,

by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that the Board hereby extends their appreciation to Arts & Culture Nassau for all they have done to promote arts within the County and extends their best wishes as they celebrate 15 years of service to the community.

DULY ADOPTED THIS 14th day of November, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSALI COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

OHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk